

Nos. 09-976, 09-977, 09-979, 09-980 and 09-1012

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., FKA PHILIP MORRIS, INC.,
PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

ALTRIA GROUP, INC., PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

BRITISH AMERICAN TOBACCO (INVESTMENTS),
LIMITED, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.

*ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

MARK R. FREEMAN

GREGORY C.J. LISA

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	2
Jurisdiction	2
Statement	2
Argument	14
A. An unincorporated association of corporations and individuals may form a RICO enterprise	15
B. The court of appeals was not required to undertake independent appellate review of the district court’s unchallenged findings of fact establishing fraud	27
C. Petitioners’ fraud was not protected by the First Amendment	34
D. Petitioners’ statements about “light” and “low- tar” cigarettes were fraudulent and not authorized by the FTC	50
E. Neither the master settlement agreement nor the passage of the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act eliminated all likelihood of future violations	52
F. The court of appeals correctly upheld the injunction prohibiting specified conduct and requiring corrective statements	57
G. The court of appeals correctly rejected BATCo’s claim that this case involves an extraterritorial application of RICO	62
H. The court of appeals correctly concluded that Altria acted with intent to defraud	70
Conclusion	72
Appendix – Transcript of oral argument (D.C. Cir. Oct. 14, 2008)	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alfadda v. Fenn</i> , 935 F.2d 475 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1005 (1991)	63
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008)	12, 32, 50
<i>American Sur. Co. v. Marotta</i> , 287 U.S. 513 (1933) ..	16, 18
<i>Atlas Pile Driving Co. v. DiCon Fin. Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	28, 33
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2237 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2131 (2008)	40, 64, 65, 69, 71
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	48
<i>Bunker Ramo Corp. v. United Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 1272 (7th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008)	15
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009)	19
<i>Cherichel v. Holder</i> , 591 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2010), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-1235 (filed Apr. 12, 2010)	32
<i>Commonwealth Brands, Inc. v. United States</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 512 (W.D. Ky. 2010), appeal pending No. 10-5234 (6th Cir. filed Mar. 9, 2010)	56
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	45
<i>Dana Corp. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Mut.</i> , 900 F.2d 882 (6th Cir. 1990)	25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Doe I v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002), vacated, 395 F.3d 978 (2003)	69
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896)	69
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	47, 48
<i>Environmental Def. Fund, Inc. v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	63
<i>Falanga v. State Bar</i> , 150 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1087 (1999)	31
<i>Federal Land Bank v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941)	16
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927)	66, 67
<i>Groman v. Commissioner</i> , 302 U.S. 82 (1937)	16
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	32
<i>Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 386 (1945)	58
<i>Helvering v. Morgan's, Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934)	18
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	17, 18, 21, 22, 24
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009)	55
<i>Ibanez v. Florida Dep't of Bus. & Prof. Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	30
<i>Illinois ex rel Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	30, 31
<i>International Longshoremen's Ass'n v. Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 64 (1967)	58
<i>Kraft, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 909 (1993)	31

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	67
<i>Levine v. CMP Publ'ns., Inc.</i> , 738 F.2d 660 (5th Cir. 1984)	31
<i>Liquidation Comm'n of Banco Intercontinental v. Renta</i> , 530 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008)	69
<i>Living Designs, Inc. v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 431 F.3d 353 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1192 (2006)	26
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949)	59, 60
<i>McCullough v. Suter</i> , 757 F.2d 142 (7th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	48
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	35
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Odom</i> , 552 U.S. 985 (2007)	27
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	32
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 547 U.S. 516 (2006) ..	27
<i>National Comm'n on Egg Nutrition v. FTC</i> , 570 F.2d 157 (7th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 821 (1978) ..	61
<i>NOW v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	21, 23, 24
<i>New York Cent. & Hudson River R.R. v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909)	43
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) ...	28
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654	41
<i>North South Fin. Corp. v. Al-Turki</i> , 100 F.3d 1046 (2d Cir. 1996)	69
<i>Ocean Energy II, Inc. v. Alexander & Alexander, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 740 (5th Cir. 1989)	26

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Odom v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 486 F.3d 541 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 985 (2007)	26
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	40, 63, 64
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration & Disciplinary Comm’n</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990)	30
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	72
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> 508 U.S. 49 (1993)	47
<i>Republic of the Phillipines v. Marcos</i> , 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1035 (1989)	63
<i>Revo v. Disciplinary Bd. of the Sup. Ct.</i> , 106 F.3d 929 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1121 (1997)	31
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	18, 21, 24
<i>Saba v. Compagnie Nationale Air France</i> , 78 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	42
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	66, 72
<i>S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. v. Clorox Co.</i> , 241 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2001)	58
<i>SEC v. Management Dynamics, Inc.</i> , 515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975)	53
<i>SEC v. Pirate Investor LLC</i> , 580 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2009), petition for cert. pending, No. 09-1176 (filed Mar. 26, 2010)	30
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) . .	21, 24
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	15, 18
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965)	47

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Aimone</i> , 715 F.2d 822 (3d Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 468 U.S. 1217 (1984)	25
<i>United States v. Blinder</i> , 10 F.3d 1468 (9th Cir. 1993) . . .	26
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 954 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1992)	26
<i>United States v. Campanale</i> , 518 F.2d 352 (9th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 1050 (1976)	26
<i>United States v. Cianci</i> , 378 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004)	26
<i>United States v. Console</i> , 13 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1076, and 513 U.S. 812 (1994) . .	26
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 853 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1030 (1989)	25
<i>United States v. Goldin Indus., Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir.), cert. denied 531 U.S. 1015 (2000)	26
<i>United States v. Huber</i> , 603 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 445 U.S. 927 (1980)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Inco Bank & Trust Corp.</i> , 845 F.2d 919 (11th Cir. 1988)	67
<i>United States v. London</i> , 66 F.3d 1227 (1st Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1155 (1996)	25
<i>United States v. Masters</i> , 924 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 919, and 502 U.S. 823 (1991)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 300 F.3d 466 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1094 (2002)	26
<i>United States v. Navarro-Ordas</i> , 770 F.2d 959 (11th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1016 (1986) . . .	25
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	18
<i>United States v. Parise</i> , 159 F.3d 790 (3d Cir. 1998)	26

IX

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 224 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2000)	40
<i>United States v. Perholtz</i> , 842 F.2d 343 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 821 (1988)	22, 25
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2007)	58
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 239 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2001)	32
<i>United States v. Stolfi</i> , 889 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1989)	26
<i>United States v. Thevis</i> , 665 F.2d 616 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 1008, 458 U.S. 1109, and 459 U.S. 825 (1982)	25
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Winter</i> , 509 F.2d 975 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 825 (1975)	67
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. FTC</i> , 562 F.2d 749 (1977), cert. denied, 435 U.S. 950 (1978)	62
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct.</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	61
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	52, 57
 Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Anticounterfeiting Consumer Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-153, § 3, 110 Stat. 1386	26
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776	14, 55
§ 2(47)-(49), 123 Stat. 1781	55

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
§ 4(a), 123 Stat. 1782	55, 56
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, § 968, 103 Stat. 506	21
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (RICO), 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Pub. L. No. 91-452, § 904(a), 84 Stat. 947	21
18 U.S.C. 1961	16, 18, 19
18 U.S.C. 1961(1)	57
18 U.S.C. 1961(3)	24
18 U.S.C. 1961(4)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1961(5)	18
18 U.S.C. 1961(10)	18, 19
18 U.S.C. 1962(c)	3, 9, 24
18 U.S.C. 1962(d)	3, 9
18 U.S.C. 1964(a)	19, 52, 57, 63, 70
18 U.S.C. 1964(b)	69
18 U.S.C. 1964(c)	69, 70
Weapons of Mass Destruction Prohibition Improvement Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458 § 6802(e), 118 Stat. 3767	26
5 U.S.C. 3345(a)(2)	18
5 U.S.C. 3345(a)(3)	18
18 U.S.C. 1001	48
18 U.S.C. 1341	64
18 U.S.C. 1341 (Supp. II 2008)	47
18 U.S.C. 1343	64
18 U.S.C. 1343 (Supp. II 2008)	47

XI

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 1621	48
25 U.S.C. 479	19
28 U.S.C. 593(b)	19
28 U.S.C. 599	19
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 52(a)	28
Rule 65(d)	57, 58, 59
Rule 65(d)(1)	59
Rule 65(d)(1)(C)	58, 59
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Authority of the President to Name an Acting Attorney General</i> , 31 Op. Off. Legal Counsel ____ (2007), http://www.justice.gov/olc/2007/authority- of-the-president-name-ag-070908.pdf	19
H.R. Rep. No. 1549, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	21
S. Rep. No. 617, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	21
